

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1903.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1903

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1903.

ş

Снар. 348

Throwing of sawdust into

certain waters prohibited. Chapter 348.

An Act to prohibit the throwing of sawdust and other refuse into Norton. Brown or Heath Brooks or their tributaries in the towns of Shapleigh and Limerlck.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. No person shall cast or throw into Norton brook, in the town of Shapleigh, or into Brown or Heath brooks in the town of Limerick, in the county of York, or into any of the tributaries of said brooks, any sawdust, shavings, bark or other mill waste, or place or deposit such mill waste or other refuse along the banks in such manner that the same shall fall or be washed into said brooks or their tributaries.

Section 2. Whoever violates any of the provisions of this act shall be subject to a penalty of not less than five dollars nor more than fifty dollars for each offense.

Section 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 27, 1903.

Chapter 349.

An Act prohibiting the use of boats or launches of any kind propelled by steam. naphtha, gasoline, or electricity, while hunting sea birds in the waters of Frenchmans' bay, so called, on the coast of Maine.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. It shall be unlawful for any person at any time to use boats or launches of any kind propelled by steam, naphtha, gasoline, or electricity, or any other mode than the ordinary sail boat or row boat in chasing, hunting or gunning any sea birds, duck or water fowl in any of the waters of Frenchman's Bay, so called, on the coast of Maine, under a penalty of not less than twenty-five dollars nor more than one hundred dollars and costs of prosecution for each offense.

Section 2. For the purposes of this act Frenchman's Bay is defined and bounded as follows: On the north by the towns of Hancock and Sulivan; on the east by the towns of Gouldsboro and Winter Harbor; on the south by Mount Desert Island and a straight line from Schoodic point, so called, to Great Head, so called; on the west by Thompson's toll bridge.

Approved March 27, 1903.

Hunting of sea birds in certain waters, by use of launches, prohibited.

-penalty.

Frenchman's Bay, defined.

Penalty.